Del Mar City Council Meeting Agenda
VIA TELECONFERENCE ONLY
1050 Camino del Mar, Del Mar, California

May 3, 2021 City Council Meeting

INFORMATION RECEIVED
AFTER THE COUNCIL AGENDA
WAS DISTRIBUTED
(“Red Dots”)

CITY COUNCIL QUESTIONS & STAFF ANSWERS
REGARDING MAY 3, 2021, CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEMS
1. GIS contract: Given this consultant contract in part serves the undergrounding
project, are Q funds used in part to fund the contract? Seems they should be.
Staff Response: Yes, any GIS consulting costs related to the Undergrounding project will
be charged to Measure Q.
2. DRB Manual. This is a one stop shop for folks to review how the DRB works.
Some suggestions to make it even better and more complete:
A. How about adding a section on the new "by right" rules where DRB review
is eliminated and only objective design standards apply as imposed in staff's
ministerial review?
B. Same for ADUs--add a section describing how they are ministerial and
exempt from the DRB process.
C. How about a reference in the manual to the Code of Civil Discourse and
expected decorum? Section 4.5 (D) as written states: "[Speakers] Shall be
courteous in language and deportment" but that's it.
D. How about adding a section on Zoom meetings? The manual is written
assuming all DRB meetings are in person meetings.
Staff Response: Thank you for the suggested additions to the DRB policy manual. They
will be included in staff’s presentation and PowerPoint this evening, and staff will be
prepared to discuss them with the full City Council.
3. 6th Cycle Housing
A. Are we contemplating keeping Kimley Horn on as a consultant? Hiring a new
consultant? Item 9 page 2 doesn't reference consultants (unless implied in
"analysis") and implies no consultant services are in the budget: "The
estimated budget information provided above is based on anticipated
expenses related to: 1) Analysis (studies, data, graphics, and processing);
2) California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) (processing and associated
environmental review); and 3) Legal (City Attorney and/or Special Counsel)."
It seems that we will need consultant help for a number of items including
for the fairgrounds housing option.
Staff Response: Kimley Horn will remain as a consultant only to facilitate any final items
needed related to the 6th Cycle certification process (per their contract scope of work).
There is a small budget reserved in the 6th Cycle budget allocated for their final
assistance, if needed. Kimley’s contract is valid through November 18, 2022, so if
needed, the City could roll over a portion of the current budget to FY22 if we don’t receive
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certification from HCD before June 30, 2021. Kimley Horn is not a retained consultant for
any other Housing Element work program task. The agenda report and attachment
provided for Item 9 on tonight’s meeting agenda are not exhaustive with respect to the
budget items; however, staff has developed this information in preparation for the May
budget meetings. To clarify, “Analysis” and “CEQA” does account for consultant costs.
We just separated these estimated costs into two primary groups, analysis and CEQA.
B. Do we have a budget estimate for the legal work set forth at the top of page
3? The lead in quoted above indicates legal is included in the overall budget
estimate.
Staff Response: Here’s a more detailed summary of estimated legal charges for the 22
Housing Element programs (2 contingency programs included). Staff can drill down even
further into each specific program if needed, but overall, estimated legal expenses are
noted as follows:
o 8% or $97,500 for Legal. This expense is comprised of the following:
• $32,500 estimated for 19 programs
• $50,000 estimated for Fairgrounds Agreement (first two years)
• $5,000 estimated for the NC Zone Replacement Contingency
• $10,000 estimated for the Fairgrounds Replacement Contingency
C. ADUs: There are a number of items re ADUs. How about including
addressing requiring that ADUs be used only for housing?
Staff Response: The items regarding Accessory Dwelling Units (ADUs) are intended to
further facilitate the development of ADUs and more specifically, obtain at least 15 deed
restricted affordable ADUs to count as credit toward the City’s Regional Housing Needs
Assessment (RNHA). Requiring ADUs be used as “living quarters” and/or “rented” has
been discussed with HCD since before the City adopted its latest ADU ordinance in June
2020. HCD has been consistent in their response that cities cannot require these
measures in their ADU ordinance. More recently, staff had an agency coordination call
with HCD staff on April 28, 2021, where we asked again. HCD remained consistent in
their response and indicated that their position is because State ADU statute does not
require that they be used as living quarters only or rented. Absent this provision, HCD
will not support or approve a city’s ADU ordinance including these requirements. HCD
staff did acknowledge that they understand the City’s concerns. It appears that a
legislative fix is what will be required before the City could include these requirements in
its ADU ordinance.
Note that Section 30.91.040(X) of the City’s ADU ordinance includes this provisions,
which is a voluntary provision: “The owner of an ADU is encouraged to provide information
to the City annually upon request for reporting to the State as to whether during the prior
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12 months the ADU was rented to a tenant qualifying as low income, rented to a tenant
qualifying as moderate income, occupied but not rented, or unoccupied.”
D. Page 6, CC upzone: Do we really think we can do this, including an EIR, for
$16,000? $10,080 is what is allocated for an EIR--maybe that's just the
starting portion of the budget in 2023?
Staff Response: Exactly. The City Council upzone is not required until three years
following certification. Because this is prep for the City’s next two-year budget, staff needs
to request the allocation of some budget in order to start the analysis/CEQA process prior
to the end of FY 2022/23. The estimated cost is $16,000 to initiate this effort (not
complete it). That said, one of the first tasks will be to evaluate what level of CEQA would
be required. Please note that the 6th Cycle Program EIR did consider the proposed use
change in the CC zone.
E. Page 7: Re fairgrounds program agreement, indicates start in 2022. Why?
This needs to start now, if it hasn't already started.
Staff Response: To clarify, FY 2021/22 begins on July 1, 2021. This item just indicates
that staff will be requesting budget in order to commence portions of this work program
that involves expenses (consultant studies, legal, etc.). To date, our current budget for
FY 2020/21 does not include any budget allocation for Fairgrounds related work (though
at the staff level we are already getting this program in motion).
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May 2, 2021
RED DOT FOR MAY 3 CITY COUNCIL MEETING
[emailed to the City Clerk]
TO:

Del Mar City Council

FROM: Amy Snyder
SUBJ: Item 9, Overview of the 6th Cycle Housing Work Plan for Fiscal Years 2021-2011 and 2022-2023
Given the importance of finalizing a Housing Agreement with the Fairgrounds (Program 3A), as you
develop your workplan for making this happen, I urge you to commit to meeting interim milestones, and
to being fully transparent about progress towards achieving a binding agreement by mid-2024. To wit,
Interim Milestones on the Path Toward A Binding Agreement by Mid-2024
Every negotiation progresses through predictable stages. This negotiation is no exception. The City
Council should be held accountable for meeting interim milestones on a program as important as this one,
especially given the long duration of this effort. As you build your workplan for Program 3A, please share
such milestones publicly, and preferably in written form directly to residents (not just at City Council
meetings).
A Plan to Ensure Full Transparency on Activities and Progress Toward A Binding Agreement
Even if the details of various negotiations with the Fairgrounds and other stakeholders might need to
remain confidential for legal and strategic reasons, the City Council should commit to disclosing the
following, preferably in written form directly to residents (not just at City Council meetings):
1. Dates, participants and agendas for all official meetings with Fairgrounds officials and other
stakeholders,
2. Any official communications shared between the parties,
3. Any formal or informal sub-agreements that can be publicly disclosed,
4. Anything required to be disclosed under the Freedom of Information Act.

Thank you for your consideration.
Respectfully submitted,

Amy Snyder
227 Stratford Park Circle, Del Mar, CA (email | amyvsnyder@gmail.com, phone | 858-598-3852)
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From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:
Attachments:

Margaret Harris <mehgolf@yahoo.com>
Sunday, May 02, 2021 2:03 PM
City Clerk Mail Box
Fw: I submitted the following to the City Council today regarding low income housing at
the Fairgrounds
Red dot letter May 2 by Margaret Miller.docx

Follow Up Flag:
Flag Status:

Follow up
Completed

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Please see attached. Best,

Margaret Miller
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May 2, 2021
RED DOT FOR MAY 3 CITY COUNCIL MEETING
[emailed to the City Clerk]
TO:

Del Mar City Council

FROM: Amy Snyder
SUBJ: Item 9, Overview of the 6th Cycle Housing Work Plan for Fiscal Years 2021-2011 and 2022-2023
Given the importance of finalizing a Housing Agreement with the Fairgrounds (Program 3A), as the you
develop your workplan for making this happen, I urge you to commit to meeting interim milestones, and
to being fully transparent about progress towards achieving a binding agreement by mid-2024. To wit,
Interim Milestones on the Path Toward A Binding Agreement by Mid-2024
Every negotiation progresses through predictable stages. This negotiation is no exception. The City
Council should be held accountable for meeting interim milestones on a program as important as this one,
especially given the long duration of this effort. As you build your workplan for Program 3A, please share
such milestones publicly, and preferably in written form directly to residents (not just at City Council
meetings).
A Plan to Ensure Full Transparency on Activities and Progress Toward A Binding Agreement
Even if the details of various negotiations with the Fairgrounds and other stakeholders might need to
remain confidential for legal and strategic reasons, the City Council should commit to disclosing the
following, preferably in written form directly to residents (not just at City Council meetings):
1. Dates, participants and agendas for all official meetings with Fairgrounds officials and other
stakeholders,
2. Any official communications shared between the parties,
3. Any formal or informal sub-agreements that can be publicly disclosed,
4. Anything required to be disclosed under the Freedom of Information Act.

Thank you for your consideration.
Respectfully submitted,

Margaret Miller
274 Stratford Park Circle, Del Mar, CA (email |mehgolf@yahoo.com)
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From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:
Attachments:

Steve Reich <steve.reich@sbcglobal.net>
Sunday, May 02, 2021 2:53 PM
City Clerk Mail Box
'Steven D. Reich'; Constance E. Gonczy; 'Amy Snyder'
Low income housing at the Fairgrounds
Red dot letter May 2 by Amy Snyder.docx

Follow Up Flag:
Flag Status:

Follow up
Flagged

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognize the sender and know the content is safe.
City ClerkWe are completely supportive of Amy Snyder’s letter to the City Council regarding low income housing at the
Fairgrounds and the need for continuous information to the community.
Please add this email to the red dots for the next City Council Meeting.
-Steve and Connie
Steve Reich and Connie Gonczy
202 Stratford Park Circle
Del Mar, CA 92014
SDR: (858) 204-6321 steve.reich@sbcglobal.net
CEG: (858) 740-7468 cegonczy@sbcglobal.net
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May 2, 2021
RED DOT FOR MAY 3 CITY COUNCIL MEETING
[emailed to the City Clerk]
TO:

Del Mar City Council

FROM: Amy Snyder
SUBJ: Item 9, Overview of the 6th Cycle Housing Work Plan for Fiscal Years 2021-2011 and 2022-2023
Given the importance of finalizing a Housing Agreement with the Fairgrounds (Program 3A), as the you
develop your workplan for making this happen, I urge you to commit to meeting interim milestones, and
to being fully transparent about progress towards achieving a binding agreement by mid-2024. To wit,
Interim Milestones on the Path Toward A Binding Agreement by Mid-2024
Every negotiation progresses through predictable stages. This negotiation is no exception. The City
Council should be held accountable for meeting interim milestones on a program as important as this one,
especially given the long duration of this effort. As you build your workplan for Program 3A, please share
such milestones publicly, and preferably in written form directly to residents (not just at City Council
meetings).
A Plan to Ensure Full Transparency on Activities and Progress Toward A Binding Agreement
Even if the details of various negotiations with the Fairgrounds and other stakeholders might need to
remain confidential for legal and strategic reasons, the City Council should commit to disclosing the
following, preferably in written form directly to residents (not just at City Council meetings):
1. Dates, participants and agendas for all official meetings with Fairgrounds officials and other
stakeholders,
2. Any official communications shared between the parties,
3. Any formal or informal sub-agreements that can be publicly disclosed,
4. Anything required to be disclosed under the Freedom of Information Act.

Thank you for your consideration.
Respectfully submitted,

Amy Snyder
227 Stratford Park Circle, Del Mar, CA (email | amyvsnyder@gmail.com, phone | 858-598-3852)
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RED DOT FOR MAY 3 CITY COUNCIL MEETING
[emailed to the City Clerk]
TO:

Del Mar City Council

FROM: Giles & Liz Bateman
SUBJ: Item 9, Overview of the 6th Cycle Housing Work Plan for Fiscal Years 2021-2011 and 2022-2023
Given the importance of finalizing a Housing Agreement with the Fairgrounds (Program 3A), as the you
develop your workplan for making this happen, I urge you to commit to meeting interim milestones, and
to being fully transparent about progress towards achieving a binding agreement by mid-2024. To wit,
Interim Milestones on the Path Toward A Binding Agreement by Mid-2024
Every negotiation progresses through predictable stages. This negotiation is no exception. The City
Council should be held accountable for meeting interim milestones on a program as important as this one,
especially given the long duration of this effort. As you build your workplan for Program 3A, please share
such milestones publicly, and preferably in written form directly to residents (not just at City Council
meetings).
A Plan to Ensure Full Transparency on Activities and Progress Toward A Binding Agreement
Even if the details of various negotiations with the Fairgrounds and other stakeholders might need to
remain confidential for legal and strategic reasons, the City Council should commit to disclosing the
following, preferably in written form directly to residents (not just at City Council meetings):
1. Dates, participants and agendas for all official meetings with Fairgrounds officials and other
stakeholders,
2. Any official communications shared between the parties,
3. Any formal or informal sub-agreements that can be publicly disclosed,
4. Anything required to be disclosed under the Freedom of Information Act.

Thank you for your consideration.
Respectfully submitted,

Giles & Liz Bateman
251 Stratford Park Circle, Del Mar, CA (email | gilespublic@gmail.com, phone | 619-318-7695)
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May 3, 2021
RED DOT FOR MAY 3 CITY COUNCIL MEETING
[emailed to the City Clerk]
TO:

Del Mar City Council

FROM: Jennifer Lonbom
SUBJ: Item 9, Overview of the 6th Cycle Housing Work Plan for Fiscal Years 2021-2011 and 2022-2023
Honorable Council Members and Mayor:
I am wriHng to express my strong agreement with Amy Snyder’s request (below) regarding transparency and
noHﬁcaHons by the City Council. Please grant this very reasonable request to all the residents of Del Mar.
Thank you,
Jennifer Lonbom

Given the importance of ﬁnalizing a Housing Agreement with the Fairgrounds (Program 3A), as the you
develop your workplan for making this happen, I urge you to commit to meeCng interim milestones, and
to being fully transparent about progress towards achieving a binding agreement by mid-2024. To wit,
Interim Milestones on the Path Toward A Binding Agreement by Mid-2024
Every negoCaCon progresses through predictable stages. This negoCaCon is no excepCon. The City
Council should be held accountable for meeCng interim milestones on a program as important as this
one, especially given the long duraCon of this eﬀort. As you build your workplan for Program 3A, please
share such milestones publicly, and preferably in wriQen form directly to residents (not just at City
Council meeCngs).
A Plan to Ensure Full Transparency on AcCviCes and Progress Toward A Binding Agreement
Even if the details of various negoCaCons with the Fairgrounds and other stakeholders might need to
remain conﬁdenCal for legal and strategic reasons, the City Council should commit to disclosing the
following, preferably in wriQen form directly to residents (not just at City Council meeCngs):
1. Dates, parCcipants and agendas for all oﬃcial meeCngs with Fairgrounds oﬃcials and other
stakeholders,
2. Any oﬃcial communicaCons shared between the parCes,
3. Any formal or informal sub-agreements that can be publicly disclosed,
4. Anything required to be disclosed under the Freedom of InformaCon Act.
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From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:
Attachments:

8582546094@mms.att.net
Monday, May 03, 2021 11:50 AM
City Clerk Mail Box
Fairgrounds
text_0.txt

Follow Up Flag:
Flag Status:

Follow up
Completed

SEE NEXT PAGE FOR COMMENT.
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This is show support of the letter you received from my neighbor Amy Snyder. Please take into
consideration the steps she has stated. Thank you. Denine Henry
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